

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/28/2019 10:09 AM
Case No. 530724-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

JASON L. AGUIRRE,

Appellant,

v.

KROGER, INC.

Respondent.

KROGER'S RESPONDENT BRIEF

Rebecca A. Watkins, WSBA No. 45858
Of Attorneys for Kroger

Sather, Byerly & Holloway, LLP
111 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200
Portland, OR 97204 - 3613
Telephone: 503-225-5858

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. Standard of Review.....	3
B. Mr. Aguirre’s Proof of Service was insufficient under RCW 51.12.110 and Civil Rule 5(b)(2)(b).	4
1. Substantial compliance with rules necessary to invoke jurisdiction.....	4
2. Mr. Aguirre did not substantially comply.	5
C. Mr. Aguirre Did Not File a Properly Amended Proof of Service as Required by CR 4(h).	7
D. Attorney Fees	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Brackman v. City of Lake Forest Park</i> , 163 Wn. App. 889, 262 P.3d 116 (2011).....	6
<i>Carpenter v. Elway</i> , 97 Wn. App. 977, 988 P.2d 1009 (1999)	5
<i>Emmerson v. Weilep</i> , 126 Wn. App. 930, 110 P.3d 214 (2005).....	3
<i>Escude ex rel. Escude v. King County Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 2</i> , 117 Wn. App. 183, 69 P.3d 895 (2003)	3
<i>Fay v. Northwest Airlines</i> , 115 Wn.2d 194, 796 P.2d 412 (1990)	4
<i>Gildon v. Simon Prop. Group, Inc.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 483, 145 P.3d 1196 (2006).....	3
<i>In re Saltis</i> , 94 Wn.2d 889, 621 P.2d 716 (1980).....	4
<i>Maddox v. Indus. Ins. Comm'n</i> , 119 Wash. 21, 204 P. 1057 (1922).....	4
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	3
<i>Nevers v. Fireside, Inc.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 804, 947 P.2d 721 (1997).....	3
<i>Sunderland v. Allstate Indem. Co.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 324, 995 P.2d 614 (2000).....	6
<i>Vasquez v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 44 Wn. App. 379, 722 P.2d 854 (1986).....	4
 STATUTES	
RCW 51.12.110	2, 4, 6, 7
RCW 51.12.130	9

RCW 51.52.140 3, 5

RCW 9A.72.085 5

RULES

Civil Rule 4(h) 6, 7, 8, 9

Civil Rule 4(g)(2) 8

Civil Rule 5(b)(2)(B) 2, 4, 5, 6, 7

WAC 263-12-125 5
